

No. 21-454

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MICHAEL SACKETT, *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*et al.*, RESPONDENTS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL STONE,  
SAND AND GRAVEL ASSOCIATION AND  
THE AMERICAN ROAD AND  
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NICK GOLDSTEIN  
Vice President, Regulatory &  
Legal Issues  
AMERICAN ROAD &  
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS  
ASSOCIATION  
250 E Street, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024

LAWRENCE R. LIEBESMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY E. HOWERTON  
SMOUSE & MASON, LLC  
223 Duke of Gloucester Street  
Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
(410) 269-6620  
LRL@smouseandmason.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interests of the *Amici Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of argument ..... 3  
Argument..... 5

I. The significant nexus test under *Rapanos* and adopted by the Ninth Circuit has resulted in inconsistency and confusion causing significant harm to vital infrastructure projects..... 5

    A. The real-world impacts of confusing CWA jurisdictional standards are long standing ..... 6

    B. The vague and arbitrary significant nexus test over the scope of CWA geographic jurisdiction will harm the delivery of important infrastructure projects ..... 9

II. The significant nexus test essentially creates a presumption of CWA jurisdiction that is virtually impossible to overcome ..... 14

III. The significant nexus test raises serious due process concerns jeopardizing *Amici's* reasonable business decisions..... 19

IV. CWA requires clear evidence of a surface hydrologic connection and of substantial harm to the water quality of a navigable water – proximate causation/forseeability principles

(ii)

provide a good legal paradigm.....	20
V. The significant nexus test violates the fundamental principle of federalism .....	29
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d. 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benefiel v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	28, 31
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television’s Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	4, 19
<i>FD &amp; P Enterprises v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d. 509 (2003).....	27
<i>FERC v. Miss.</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1980).....	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	29, 30
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 457 F.3d. 1023 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>withdrawn &amp; superseded</i> , 496 F.3d. 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	19
<i>In re Needham</i> , 354 F.3d. 340 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	27

**Cases – Continued**

*Orchard Hill Building Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
893 F.3d. 1017 (7th Cir. 2018).....17,18,19

*Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.*,  
248 N.Y. 339 (1928) .....23

*Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. U.S. EPA*,  
No. CV-20-00266-TUC-RM, 2021 WL  
3855977 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2021) .....21

*Palila v. Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources*,  
852 F.2d. 1106 (9th Cir. 1988).....24, 25

*Paroline v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 434 (2014).....25

*Precon Development Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
633 F.3d. 278 (4th Cir. 2011).....14,18,19

*Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
603 Fed. App’x 149 (2015) .....18, 19

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....*passim*

*Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.*,  
250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....17, 27

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....20

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....*passim*

*U.S. v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.*,  
311 U.S. 377 (1940).....5

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 30

**Cases – Continued**

*United States v. Cundiff*,  
480 F. Supp. 2d. 940 (W.D. Ky. 2007),  
*aff'd*, 555 F.3d. 200 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. Mills*,  
850 F.3d. 693 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 31

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 29

*United States v. Lucas*,  
516 F.3d. 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....14

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 6,14,17

*U.S. v. Rueth Development Co.*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d. 874 (N.D. Ind. 2001),  
*aff'd*, 335 F.3d. 598 (7th Cir. 2003).....21

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes*,  
578 U.S. 590 .....20

**Statutes and Rules**

33 C.F.R. §§ 331.1-333.12 (2022).....14

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) (2022) .....27

65 Fed. Reg. 12818, 12897 (Mar. 9, 2000).....9

2015 Clean Water Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 37054-  
55 (June 29, 2015).....10

AM. ROAD & TRANSP. BUILDERS ASS’N,  
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT & JOBS ACT,  
ANALYSIS & TIMELINE OF ARTBA  
LEADERSHIP ON THE ROAD TO  
REAUTHORIZATION 17 (Am. Road &  
Transp. Builders Ass’n ed., 2020),  
[https://www.artba.org/wp-  
content/uploads/2021/12/IIJA\\_Publication  
-1.pdf](https://www.artba.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/IIJA_Publication-1.pdf).....11

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387  
(2022).....*passim*

**Statutes and Rules – Continued**

Comprehensive Environmental Response,  
Compensation, and Liability Act, 42  
U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (2022) .....24

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-  
1544 (2022).....23

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub.  
L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....3,10,11

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 §  
102, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370m-8 (2022) .11,25,26

National Waters Protection Rule, 85 Fed. Reg.  
22250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....21

Oil Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2762  
(2022).....27

Revised Definition of “Waters of the United  
States”, 86 Fed. Reg. 69435 (proposed Dec.  
7, 2021).....16, 22

Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act,  
43 U.S.C. §§ 1651-1656 (2022) .....24

**Miscellaneous**

*American Infrastructure and the Small  
Business Perspective: Hearing Before the  
H. Comm. on the Small Bus.*, 115th Cong.  
6-7 (2018) (statement of Bill Schmitz, Vice  
President, Sales and Quality Control,  
Gernatt Asphalt Company) .....8

*Corps and EPA Clean Water Rule Before the  
H. Comm. on Science, Space, and  
Technology*, 113th Cong. (2014)  
(statement of Matthew Hinck,  
Environmental Manager, CalPortland  
Company) .....8

**Miscellaneous – Continued**

CURTIS BEATY ET AL., ASSESSING THE COSTS ATTRIBUTED TO PROJECT DELAY DURING PROJECT PRE-CONSTRUCTION STAGES 2, 13 (Tex. A&M Transp. Inst. ed., 2016), <https://static.tti.tamu.edu/tti.tamu.edu/documents/0-6806-FY15-WR3.pdf> ..... 12

DAN. B. DOBBS ET AL., THE LAW OF TORTS 443, 559-60 (2d ed. 2000).....23

David Sunding & David Zilberman, *The Economics of Environmental Regulating by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to Wetlands Permitting Process*, 42 NAT. RES. J. 59, 74-76 (2002)..... 12, 13

DAVID SUNDING & GINA WATERFIELD, REVIEW OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 2021 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FOR THE PROPOSED “REVISED DEFINITION OF WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” RULE 10 (The Brattle Group ed., 2022) ..... 12, 13

Lawrence R. Liebesman et al., *Rapanos v. United States: Searching for a Significant Nexus Using Proximate Causation and Foreseeability Principles*, 40 ENV’T L. REP. (ENV’T L. INST.) 1124 (Dec. 2010) .....23

Lawrence R. Liebesman & Steven A.G. Davison, *Takings of Wildlife Under the Endangered Species Act After Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*, 5 UNIV. OF BALT. J. OF ENV’T L. (1995).....25
